
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006250-2025 

Contract

Residual Waste: Treatment and Disposal

Norfolk County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-006250
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049751  
Published 20 February 2025, 2:09pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Norfolk County Council

County Hall, Martineau Lane

Norwich

NR1 2DH

Email

sourcingteam@norfolk.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006250-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006250-2025
mailto:sourcingteam@norfolk.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

www.norfolk.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/norfolkcc/aspx/Home

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.norfolk.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/norfolkcc/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Residual Waste: Treatment and Disposal

Reference number

NCCF42976

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90510000 - Refuse disposal and treatment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Norfolk County Council has a requirement to arrange for the Treatment and/or Disposal of
residual waste that has not been sent for reuse, recycling or composting via the WCAs’
arrangements or via the County Council’s Recycling Centre services.This particular
Framework Contract is intended to allow for short to medium term treatment and / or
disposal of residual waste, including possible pre-treatment of waste, to address a
shortfall in the capacity of the Council’s current arrangements to deal with residual waste,
to address other short-term needs and to allow for options to pre-treat bulky waste to be
developed. Bidders should note that there is no guarantee of work under this framework.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £0.1

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90510000 - Refuse disposal and treatment



Page 4 to 9

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH17 - Breckland and South Norfolk

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Norfolk County Council has a requirement to arrange for the Treatment and/or Disposal of
residual waste that has not been sent for reuse, recycling or composting via the WCAs’
arrangements or via the County Council’s Recycling Centre services.This particular
Framework Contract is intended to allow for short to medium term treatment and / or
disposal of residual waste, including possible pre-treatment of waste, to address a
shortfall in the capacity of the Council’s current arrangements to deal with residual waste,
to address other short-term needs and to allow for options to pre-treat bulky waste to be
developed. Bidders should note that there is no guarantee of work under this framework.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Bidders should note that there is no maximum number of providers who can be appointed.
The number 20 has been included in this notice as the system requires a number.
However, this is a framework with no maximum.



Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-027971

/Notice/027971-2024


Page 6 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NCCF42976

Title

Residual Waste: Treatment and Disposal

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 6 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

PSH ENVIRONMENTAL LTD

Norwich

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 7 to 9

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

National registration number

3545734

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Suez Recycling & Recovery UK Ltd

Berkshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ11 - Berkshire

National registration number

02291198 

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Indaver Rivenhall Limited

Harlow

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH35 - West Essex



Page 8 to 9

National registration number

13020091

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Veolia ES (UK) Limited

Bridgnorth

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG22 - Shropshire CC

National registration number

02481991

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £0.1

Total value of the contract/lot: £0.1



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Norfolk County Council - NP Law

Norwich

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-30T07:23:14+0100
	TCPDF




